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This survey was conducted online within the United States from

Respondents for this poll are recruited through opt-in, web-panel
recruitment sampling. Recruitment occurs though a broad variety
of professional, validated respondent panels to expand the
sampling frame as wide as possible and minimize the impact of any
given panel on recruiting methods.

Results are weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity,
marital status, household size, income, employment, education,
political party, and political ideology where necessary to align them
with their actual proportions in the population. Propensity score
weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to
be online. The margin of error for the total sample is +/- 2%.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:
Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)
Dritan Nesho (CEO, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director Emeritus,
Harvard University)
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ONE IN THREE VOTERS SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE RIGHT TRACK HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS POI_I_
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



JUST OVER 1 IN 3 VOTERS SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS ON THE HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
RIGHT TRACK arass PO
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



43% OF VOTERS SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS STRONG TODAY HARVARDCAS PO L

HARRIS

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



JUST UNDER HALF OF VOTERS SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL HARVARD CAPS () | |
SITUATION IS GETTING WORSE
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14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? 7



OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY THEIR PERSONAL ECONOMIC HARVARD CAPS D5 (7| |
SITUATION IS FAIR OR POOR RIGHT NOW

m m

Do you think your personal DEM 25% 36% 28% 11%
] ] GOP 99 249 349 349
economics right now are... & % & &
IND/OTH 9% 29% 39% 22%
Male 19% 32% 30% 20%
22% Female 11% 28% 36% 25%
18-24 33% 21% 30% 16%
6% 25-34 22% 40% 19% 19%
Fair/ Poor 35-44 19% 26% 30% 24%
45-54 12% 22% 37% 29%
Mar Fair/Poor: 51% 55-64 8% 27% 40% 24%
- 65+ 7% 34% 38% 21%
White 12% 29% 34% 25%
Black or African
AN 24% 31% 27% 18%
Hispanic 18% 26% 36% 20%
Asian 12% 37% 32% 18%
Other = | 0 o0 |
Urban 26% 32% 25% 18%
m Excellent Good Fair m Poor Suburban 10% 31% 37% 22%
Rural 9% 22% 38% 30%

ECON1: Do you think your personal economics right now are excellent, good, fair or poor?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL HOLDING MOSTLY STEADY AT 44% HARVARDCAS PO L

President Biden Overall Approval
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m Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

m Strongly disapprove

m Not sure

Black or
Column % IND/OTH 18-24 65+ African
American

Approve (NET) 83% 12% 33% 44% 44% 46% 50% 48% 40% 43% 38% 39% 61% 52% 40% 60% 57% 40% 31%
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M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



BIDEN GETS LOW APPROVAL OF HIS HANDLING OF IMMIGRATION,

INFLATION, AND THE ISRAELI-HAMAS CONFLICT

The Economy 35%

Stimulating 41%
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M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...?
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JUST OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY THEY APPROVE OF THE JOB

TRUMP DID AS PRESIDENT

Do you approve or disapprove of the job
that Donald Trump did as president?

m Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat
disapprove

m Strongly disapprove

m Not sure

Mar 24

TMP0201: Do you approve or disapprove the job that Donald Trump did as president?

-

55%
Approve

March: 55%

DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White

Black or African
American

Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban

Suburban

Rural

HARVARD CAPS
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HARRIS
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GOP’S APPROVAL RATING DIPPED TO 45% THIS MONTH HARVARD AR POLL

GOP Approval
70%
63%
54%
53% 54% 5/§4% 51%
51% 52551cy 51% SO‘V 559%

50% O M * -~
49% " 50%

49% -1/ 49% | 469 T 46% 29% 45%

60%

40% 48% 47%  45%  46%
30% 37%
20%
1% s respones option
(‘ November 2021
0%
FTIIFTIIPITIIPHEPSHD DD PD DD g’” NN N s
@ @’b \& ")Q/ éo o @'b @’b N\ C)Q/ éo N @ @’b N O)Q/ éo <<® ?Q W (,)Q/ éo (<Q/ V’Q W "Je %o @ @ N\ O(; QQ, <<Q/ ?‘Q
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Black or
Column % IND/OTH 18-24 African
American

Approve (NET)  25% 75% 32% 44% 45% 71% 50% 46% 45% 34% 40% 46% 49% 40% 22% 48% 46% 42% 47%

D‘Sz"ﬁg;’ve 75% 25% 68% 56% 55% 29% 50% 54% 55% 66% 60% 54% 51% 60% 78% 52% 54% 58%  53%

Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job? 12



APPROVAL OF DEMOCRATIC PARTY STILL UNDERWATER AT 46%
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MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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APPROVAL OF THE WAY CONGRESS IS DOING ITS JOB REMAINS HARVARD CAPS D) |
LOW AT 32%

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job? 14



RFKJR., TIM SCOTT, RAMASWAMY, MUSK, TRUMP AND MIKE
JOHNSON ARE PERCEIVED FAVORABLY ON NET

Donald Trump 21% I Donald Trump
Elon Musk 28% - Elon Musk
Joe Biden 205 | Joe Biden
Favorability Of Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 29% _ Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
Hillary Clinton 23% - Hillary Clinton
Kamala Harris 20% | 38% Kamala Harris
Nikki Haley 25% I Nikki Haley

17%
Vivek Ramaswamy 2 .
m Very favorable Tim Scott 19% ] Tim Scott

Benjamin Netanyahu 20%

]
Chuck Schumer 18% ]
]

Never heard of them
20%

Political Figures

15% Vivek Ramaswamy

16% Benjamin Netanyahu

Favorable
Chuck Schumer

Mike Johnson Mike Johnson

® No opinion Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez [bIAN 15% Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Antony Blinken 16%
Hunter Biden [BEIZ8  13%

Antony Blinken

Unfavorable
Hunter Biden

m Very unfavorable Cornel West BEA 14% Cornel West
Jill Stein 13% Jill stein

than Omar [ 11% —

Rashida Tlaib 10% 23% Rashida Tlaib

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

HARVARD CAPS
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50% 46%
44% 39%
44% 51%
44% 35%
41% 50%
41% 50%
36% 38%
34% 27%
32% 23%
32% 32%
31% 40%
30% 27%
27% 41%
26% 28%
22% 55%
21% 24%
19% 25%
18% 35%
17% 32%
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Favorable (NET) |Unfavorable (NET) “

4%
5%
-7%
9%
-8%
-9%
-1%
8%
9%
0%
-9%
4%
-14%
-2%
-32%
-3%
-6%
-18%
-15%
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U.S. MILITARY, THE POLICE, FACEBOOK, AND THE FBI ARE THE HARVARD CAPS () | |
MOST FAVORED INSTITUTIONS IN THE COUNTRY

T N

U.S. Military 38% - s« U.S. Military 81% 10% 70%

Police 41% [ ] Police 72% 20% 53%

Favora bility Facebook 34% - Facebook 57% 32% 24%
of Institutions FBI 36% [ ] FBl 56% 32% 24%
Ukraine 34% ] Ukraine 53% 28% 25%

Israel 30% ] Israel 52% 28% 24%

m Very favorable U.S. Supreme Court 33% - U.S. Supreme Court 51% 37% 14%
Favorable NATO 33% - NATO 50% 26% 24%
Fox News 30% - Fox News 48% 39% 9%

Nhever heard of Department of Justice 329% - Department of Justice 47% 38% 9%
them ; : ;
= No opinion CNN 28% - CNN 45% 40% 5%
Black Lives Matter 23% - Black Lives Matter 44% 42% 3%

Unfavorable MSNBC 27% ] MSNBC 41% 36% 6%
= Very X (formerly known as Twitter) 24% - " (forrr}t\e;:ztz?)own ® 7% A0% 3%

unfavorable China 1o [ China 19% 65% -46%

Antifa 10% L] Antifa 17% 48% -31%

Palestinian Authority [Z 10% [N Palestinian Authority 16% 51% -35%

Hamas 2 N Hamas 14% 64% -50%

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them. 16



IMMIGRATION AND INFLATION, FOLLOWED BY THE ECONOMY

AND JOBS, ARE THE TOP ISSUES FACING THE COUNTRY

peEPOLL

Immigration
Price increases /inflation

35%
35%

Economy and jobs

Guns

Crime and drugs

What would Health care
you say are the Women's rights
National debt /federal budget deficits

most Terrorism / national security

. Environment / climate change

. |mportar.1t Corruption
issues facing Taxes

School safety

Israeli-Hamas Conflict

Income inequality

Foreign policy

Education

Race relations

Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons)
Weaponization of the Justice Department/FBI
Civil disorder

Cybersecurity

January 6th

Defense

Coronavirus

Voting rights

Political correctness / cancel culture
Policing

Antisemitism

Other please specify)

the country
today?

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

17%
I 15% -3
I (5%
I 14%
I 13%
I 12%
I (2%
I 10% -3
I 0%
I O
I /%

I /%

I 6%

I 6%

I 5%

I 5%

I 5%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

. 3%

. 3%

I 3%

N 3%

26% +3

v

. . Price increases
Immigration . ]
/ inflation

DEM 20% 28%
GOP 51% 40%
IND/OTH 37% 38%
Male 38% 33%
Female 33% 36%
18-24 21% 18%
25-34 20% 28%
35-44 28% 36%
45-54 34% 41%
55-64 43% 40%
65+ 54% 37%
White 41% 35%
Black or African 22% 25%
American
Hispanic 30% 42%
Asian 23% 38%
Other 19% 30%
Urban 28% 32%
Suburban 39% 35%
Rural 40% 39%

17



INFLATION IS THE TOP ISSUE FACING VOTERS PERSONALLY, GAINING ~ HFARARDEAR P (O] |
+4PTS THIS MONTH, WHILE IMMIGRATION DROPPED -3PTS

Which of these issues is most important to you personally?

Immigration - 18% -3
cime [ Column% | _DEM | GOP | IND/OTH
Inflation 35% 51% 41%
Abortion - 9% Immigration 9% 27% 17%
Crime Y 9 9
Climate change . 8% 13% 7% 13%
Abortion 12% 5% 9%
Racial equity l 4% Climate change 13% 3% 6%
Curbing guns l 19, Racial equity 7% 1% 5%
Curbing guns 8% 0% 4%
Israeli-Hamas conflict I 3% Israeli-Hamas

. 3% 3% 2%

conflict

Parental rights in schools I 2% . .

Parental rights in 1% 1% 3%

schools

ISSUES3. Which of these issues is most important to you personally? 18



7 IN 10 VOTERS CONTINUE TO SAY PRICE INCREASES AND

INFLATION HAVE PROVEN TO BE STICKY

Have price rises and inflation proven
to be sticky and here to stay, or have
we made progress getting them in
line and under control?

March 71%

m Proven sticky and
here to stay

m Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

QINFLATION: Have price rises and inflation proven to be sticky and here to stay, or have we made progress getting them in line and under control?

DEM
GOP
IND/OTH
Male
Female
18-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+
White

Black or African
American

Hispanic
Asian
Other
Urban

Suburban

Rural

Row % Proven sticky and here
° to stay

57%
86%
73%
69%
74%
72%
60%
71%
76%
73%
79%
77%

62%

58%
67%
69%
65%

73%

79%

HARVARD CAPS
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Have made progress
getting them in line
and under control

43%
14%
27%
31%
26%
28%
40%
29%
24%
27%
21%
23%

38%

42%
33%
31%
35%

27%

21%
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NOMINATIONS &

THE HORSERACE




TRUMP REMAINS AHEAD OF BIDEN IN THE 2024 HORSERACE HARVARDCARS PO L

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald
Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Trump +5

Mar: 47%

m Donald Trump mJoeBiden mDon't Know / Unsure

o | o | cor | mojom

Donald Trump 11% 89%
Joe Biden 84% 7%
Don't Know / Unsure 5% 4%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Mar: 44%

If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump or Joe Biden? First Choice + Leaners

Trump +4

Mar: 49%

Mar: 51%

m Donald Trump mJoeBiden

o | oem | cor | mojom

Donald Trump 13% 91% 53%
Joe Biden 87% 9% 47%



TRUMP MAINTAINS HIS LEAD IN THE THREE-WAY HORSERACE WITH ~ HARVARD CAPS ()| |-

RFK JR.

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald
Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the
Independent, who would you vote for?

If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump, Joe Biden, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.? First
Choice + Leaners

Trump +5

(over Biden)

Trump +4

Mar: Trump +3 (Over Biden)

Mar: Trump +4

m Donald Trump M Joe Biden

m Robert F. Kennedy Jr. m Don't Know / Unsure mDonald Trump mJoeBiden mRobertF. Kennedy Jr.

o | oaw | cor | mojom o | o | cor | ojom

Donald Trump 9% 83% 38% Donald Trump 10% 86% 40%
Joe Biden 75% 7% 30% Joe Biden 77% 8% 35%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 12% 6% 21% Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 13% 7% 25%
Don't Know / Unsure 3% 4% 12%

H6: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent, who would you vote for?
H6LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Joe Biden, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.?
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TRUMP’S LEAD INCREASES SLIGHTLY IN THE 5-WAY RACE HARVARD CAPS D()| |
HARRIS

WITH STEIN AND WEST

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald

Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the
Independent, Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party

candidate who would vote for?

Trump +7
(over Biden)

Mar: Trump +5

m Donald Trump m Joe Biden B Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

Cornel R. West m Jill Stein m Don't Know / Unsure
Ccomns | oem | cor | oo _
Donald Trump 9% 83% 40%
Joe Biden 74% 7% 27%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 9% 6% 18%
Cornel R. West 2% 0% 2%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 1%
Don't Know / Unsure 5% 2% 13%

And if you had to choose, would you vote for
Donald Trump, Joe Biden, Robert F. Kennedy Jr.,
Cornel West, or Jill Stein? First Choice + Leaners

Trump +6
(over Biden)

Mar: Trump +4

m Donald Trump M Joe Biden m Robert F. Kennedy

Cornel R. West m Jill Stein

o | osw | cor | _ojom

Donald Trump 10% 85% 42%
Joe Biden 77% 7% 31%
Robert F. Kennedy 10% 6% 22%
Cornel R. West 2% 0% 3%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 2%

H9: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent,

Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate who would vote for?
HILEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Joe Biden, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., Cornel West, or Jill Stein?
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BIDEN CONFIDENCE




E/IIICDJESL '\S/(?A"FGEERS CONTINUE TO SAY THEY HAVE CONCERNS ABOUT HARVARDCARS PO L

Split A Split B
Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be
the United States or do you have doubts about his President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be
fitness for office? President?

Mar: 57%

Mar: 63%

W He is mentally fit ® 1 have doubts about his fitness W Showing he is too old ® Showing he is fit to be president
Coumn  |oew |cor |mojor J  coumm% | Dew | Gor | Wojom
He is mentally fit 74% 20% 38% Showing he is too old 34% 91% 77%
| have doubts about his fitness 26% 80% 62% Showing he is fit to be president 66% 9% 23%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office? Split sample
BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president? Split sample 25



JUST UNDER HALF OF VOTERS SAY BIDEN IS GETTING WORSE AS HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

PRESIDENT

Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a
president, getting worse, or staying the same?

IND
B S E E E ER R

Improving 55% 10% 19% 33% 25%  41% 37% 31% 22% 25% 24%
Getting Worse 14% 76% 52% 47% 47% 43% 39% 45% 47% 49% 53%

Mar: 48%

Stayingthe Same 319  14%  28% 20% 28% 16% 24% 24% 30% 26%  22%

Black or African I!IHMW
0,

Mar: 30%

Improving 26% 39% 33% 24% 41% 43% 23% 18%
Getting Worse 52% 34% 38% 36% 33% 34% 49% 60%
Staying the Same 22% 27% 28% 40% 26% 22% 27% 21%

W Improving
W Getting Worse
M Staying the Same

BID3: Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a president, getting worse or staying the same? 26



ALMOST 2 IN 3 VOTERS SAY BIDEN'S PUBLIC LAPSES ARE MORE HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
FREQUENT, AND 3 IN 5 ARE CONCERNED IT IS DANGEROUS FOR AMERICA

Are President Biden’s public lapses, if any, more or less Is electing a President who raises questions about age,
frequent these days? failing memory, or lapsed concentration potentially
dangerous for the country, or are such fears being
overblown politically?

Mar: 61%

Mar: 60%

W More frequent W Less frequent W Dangerous M Fears are overblown politically

T TR TN YT T T A [T

BID0210: Are President Biden’s public lapses, if any, more or less frequent these days?
BID0211: Is electing a President who raises questions about age, failing memory or lapsed concentration potentially dangerous for the country or are such fears being overblown politically? 27




ALMOST 3 IN 5 VOTERS THINK BIDEN HELPED IN HIS SON’S BUSINESS FRVARBIGHESIE N |
DEALINGS, AND 3 IN 4 VOTERS THINK HUNTER IS GUILTY OF TAX FRAUD

Do you think that Joe Biden helped and participated in Do you think Hunter Biden is guilty of tax evasion or not
Hunter Biden's business, or did he not participate or help guilty of tax evasion?
his son's business dealings?

Mar: 73%

Mar: 56%

W Guilty | Not guilty

W Participated in Hunter Biden's business M Did not participate

TS T TR T T T T T

BID4: Do you think that Joe Biden helped and participated in Hunter Biden's business, or did he not participate or help his son's business dealings?
BID0223: Do you think Hunter Biden is guilty of tax evasion or not guilty of tax evasion? 28




OVER 7 IN 10 SAY HUNTER SHOULD SERVE JAIL TIME IF CONVICTED HARVARDCARS PO L
AND IF JOE BIDEN WAS HELPING IT IS AN IMPEACHABLE OFFENSE

Do you think if convicted of tax evasion that Hunter Biden Do you think that if Joe Biden was working with his son and
T e et e brother to help bring in multimillion dollars fees from China,
should serve jail time or should he not serve jail time? . . . . .
Russia, and the Ukraine while he was vice president, would you
consider that an impeachable offense or not impeachable?

Mar: 71%

Mar: 73%

L T B Impeachable offense B Not impeachable
M Serve jail time M Not serve jail time

x| _ow | cor | moiom I T T
56% 87% 75% Impeachable offense 52% 89% 74%

BID0224: Do you think if convicted of tax evasion that Hunter Biden should serve jail time or should he not serve jail time?

BID0225: Do you think that if Joe Biden was working with his son and brother to help bring in multimillion dollars fees from China, Russia and the Ukraine while he was vice president, would you consider that an impeachable offense or not impeachable? 29



TRUMP CONFIDENCE




JUST OVER HALF OF VOTERS THINK TRUMP HAS COMMITTED CRIMES, = HARVARDCAR D ()| |
AND VOTERS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER HE IS A THREAT TO

DEMOCRACY

Do you think Donald Trump has committed
crimes for which he should be convicted,
or has he not committed any crimes?

Mar: 54%

B Committed crimes  H Not committed

coumn% | oém | Gop | mojori_

Committed crimes 84% 22% 58%
Not committed 16% 78% 42%

TMP3. Do you think Donald Trump has committed crimes for which he should be convicted, or has he not committed any crimes?
TMP4. Do you think Donald Trump is a threat to democracy if he is elected president or is he not a threat to democracy if elected?

HARRIS

Do you think Donald Trump is a threat to
democracy if he is elected president, or is he not
a threat to democracy if elected?

Mar: 51%

MW Threat to democracy ® Not a threat

= coumnx | bew | _cop | pjomi

Threat to democracy 86% 20% 50%
Not a threat 14% 80% 50%
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MOST VOTERS FEEL DEMOCRATS ARE USING THE LEGAL SYSTEM IN HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
A BIASED WAY TO TAKE OUT POLITICAL OPPONENTS

Do you think the legal prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair
and unrelated to politics or do you think the Democrats
today are engaged in lawfare - a campaign using the
government and the legal system in biased ways to take out
a political opponents?

Mar: 44%

Coumns oo | cor | mojor

z;Tii?czut|ons of Trump are fair and unrelated to 69% 17% 43%

Democrats are engaged in using the legal system in

. . 31% 83% 57%
biased ways to take out a political opponent

W Prosecutions of Trump are fair and unrelated to politics

m Democrats are engaged in using the legal system in biased ways to take outa
political opponent

DJT0220: Do you think the Democrats today are engaged in lawfare - a campaign using the government and the legal system in biased ways to take out a political opponent or do you think the prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair and unrelated to politics? 32



JUST OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY TRUMP’S LEGAL CASES MAKE T~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |-
IMPOSSIBLE FOR HIM TO BE A VIABLE CANDIDATE

Do you think Donald Trump's legal cases make it
impossible for him to be a viable candidate for president
or is that not a blocker for Trump?

s Tow | cor oo
Make it impossible to run for president 78% 26% 53%
Not a blocker for Trump 22% 74% 47%

Mar: 52%

W Make it impossible to run for president

m Not a blocker for Trump

DJT2. Do you think Donald Trump's legal cases make it impossible for him to be a viable candidate for President or is that not a blocker for Trump? 33



VOTERS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER TRUMP WILL BE CONVICTED, AND  HARVARD CAPS POLL
OVER HALF SAY HIS LEGAL TROUBLES ARE POLITICALLY MOTIVATED

Do you think Donald Trump has committed crimes for Do you think the prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair
which he will be convicted, or do you think he will not be and unbiased or are they politically motivated?

convicted of any crimes?

Mar: 46%

Mar: 47%

m Will be convicted  m Will not be convicted B Fair and unbiased MW Politically motivated

"~ coumnx | oem | cor Imojor M coumnx | Dew | o | mojomn
Will be convicted 75% 20% 49% 74% 17% 43%
Will not be convicted 25% 80% 51% Politically motivated 26% 83% 57%

DIT3A. Do you think Donald Trump has committed crimes for which he will be convicted, or do you think he will not be convicted of any crimes?
DIJT3B. Do you think the prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair and unbiased or are they politically motivated? 34




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER LEGAL FINES TRUMP HAS HAD TO HARVARDCAR PO
PAY ARE JUSTIFIED BECAUSE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY OR BECAUSE N.Y.
OFFICIALS ARE TRYING TO FORCE HIM OUT OF THE 2024 RACE

Judges in New York have fined Donald Trump hundreds of millions of
dollars and prosecutors charged him with over 30 felonies for
allegedly falsifying business records. Do you think this is happening
because he committed crimes deserving of these punishments or
because these officials are trying to force him out of the race for
president?

e cowm% | o | cor | mojom

Committed.crimes deserving of these 83% 20% 50%
severe punishments

New York officials are trying to force him
out of the race for President

17% 80% 50%

W Happening because he committed crimes deserving of these

severe punishments
W Happening because New York officials are trying to force him out

of the race for President

DJT0402. Judges in New York have fined Donald Trump hundreds of millions of dollars and prosecutors charged him with over 30 felonies for allegedly falsifying business records nearly 8 years ago. Do you think these things are happening because he
committed crimes deserving of these severe punishments or because these New York officials are trying to force him out of the race for president? 35



ALMOST 3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY TRUMP’S TRIALS SHOULD BE MOVED HARVARDCARS PO L
OUT OF HEAVILY DEMOCRATIC JURISDICTIONS TO AVOID REAL OR
PERCEIVED BIAS

Do you think Donald Trump’s trials in heavily Democratic jurisdictions like New

York City or Atlanta Georgia should be moved to a new location by the justice

system to avoid real or perceived bias, or is it possible to have unbiased juries
and an unbiased

Shoul.cl be rr.ioved to avoid real or 20% 77% 58%
perceived bias

possible to have an unbiased legal process
in those heavily Democratic jurisdictions

60% 23% 42%

W Should be moved to avoid real or perceived bias

W possible to have an unbiased legal process in those heavy
Democratic jurisdictions

DJT0401. Do you think Donald Trump’s trials in heavy Democratic jurisdictions like New York City or Atlanta Georgia should be moved to a new location by the justice system to avoid real or perceived bias, or is it possible to have unbiased juries and an
unbiased legal process in those heavy Democratic jurisdictions? 36



NEVERTHELESS, IF THEY WERE A JUROR AND THOUGHT TRUMP HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

WAS INNOCENT, 7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THEY COULD ACQUIT
TRUMP WITHOUT WORRY ABOUT BEING HOUNDED

Thinking about the trial in New York against Donald Trump,
do you think if you were a juror and you thought Donald
Trump was innocent, you could vote to acquit him or would
you be too worried that people would find out and it would
hound you?

m Could vote to acquit him

m Would be too worried acquitting him would hound me

Could vote to acquit him 61% 84% 69%

Would be too worried acquitting him
would hound me

39% 16% 31%

DJT0401. Thinking about the trial going on in New York right now against Donald Trump, do you think if you were a juror who lived in New York City and you thought Donald Trump was innocent, you could vote to acquit him or would you be too worried
that people would find out you were responsible for letting him off and it would hound you or worse?
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IN THE EVENT TRUMP IS CONVICTED OF MISHANDLING HARARD CABS D (Y | |
DOCUMENTS OR ON RICO CHARGERS, THE HYPOTHETICAL BIDEN- HARRIS

TRUMP ELECTION IS A DEAD HEAT

If Donald Trump is convicted by a jury ... who would you vote for president?

Split A Split B Split C
...of crimes related to his handling ...for RICO in trying to influence the ...for inciting the Capitol riots of
2020 election results in Georgia January 6th

of classified presidential documents

Mar: 50%

Mar: 50%

Mar: 46%

B Donald Trump ™ JoeBiden B Donald Trump M Joe Biden B Donald Trump M Joe Biden

“coumn® | oem | cop | ojors Jl comn% | oem | cop |o/ori l coumn | oem | cop |ojom

Donald Trump 10% 94% 50% Donald Trump 12% 90% 49% Donald Trump 14% 85% 55%

BAL3A. (Split Sample) If Donald Trump is convicted by a jury of crimes related to his handling of classified presidential documents, who would you vote for president?

BAL3B. (Split Sample) If Donald Trump is convicted by a jury for inciting the Capitol riots of January 6th, who would you vote for president?
BAL3C. (Split Sample) If Donald Trump is convicted by a jury for RICO in trying to influence the 2020 election results in Georgia, who would you vote for president?
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FOREIGN AID BILLS




A MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK THE U.S. DOES NOT HAVE THE HARVARDCAR PO
LEADERSHIP NECESSARY TO HANDLE WORLD AFFAIRS RIGHT NOW

Do you think this is a time in world affairs that enables the US to
focus primarily on domestic issues or does the United States have to Do you think we have the leadership we need now to handle world
spend more on military and foreign affairs right now? affairs or do we not have the leadership we need right now?

B Time in world affairs that enables the US to focus primarily on domestic issues m We have the leadership we need

W The United States needs to spend more on military and foreign affairs right now B Do not have the leadership we need

fimein Yvorlfj affairs that ?n?bles the USto 58% 57% 63% We have the leadership we need 71% 18% 33%
focus primarily on domestic issues

The United States needs to spend more on 429% 43% 379% Do not have the leadership we 29% 82% 67%

military and foreign affairs right now need

FABO0401. Do you think this is a time in world affairs that enables the US to focus primarily on domestic issues or does the United States have to spend more on military and foreign affairs right now?
FAB0402. Do you think we have the leadership we need now to handle world affairs or do we not have the leadership we need right now? 40



A SLIM MAJORITY OF VOTERS SUPPORT FUNDING TO ISRAEL, BUT =~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |-
VOTERS ARE MORE SPLIT OVER UKRAINE AND INDO-PACIFIC AID

% SUPPORT

Do you support or oppose the recent passage of each of the
following foreign aid bills in the House of Representatives? “n

$61 billion in aid for Ukraine, including
$23 billion for replenishing old U.S.

weapons stockpiles being sent to 64% 33% 46%
Ukraine and $10 billion in economic aid
to Ukraine in the form of aloan
$26 billion in aid to Israel, including $8 o o o
billion in aid to refugees in Gaza 61% 0% >7%
$8 billion on aid to the Indo-Pacific, 62% 38% 47%

including Taiwan

W Support W Oppose

FAB0404. Do you support or oppose the recent passage of each of the following foreign aid bills in the House of Representatives? 41



HALF OF VOTERS THINK IT WAS RIGHT FOR MIKE JOHNSON TO HARVARDCAR PO
PUSH THE AID BILLS FORWARD, AND A SMALL MAJORITY THINK IT
WAS NECESSARY GIVEN WORLD EVENTS RIGHT NOW

Do you think it was right for Speaker of the House Mike
Johnson to push these bills forward now or should he
have waited to negotiate better terms from Democrats?

Do you think that this expenditure was necessary given
world events or not really necessary right now?

Right t h th bill
® Right to push these bifls now B Necessary B Not necessary

B Should have waited to negotiate better terms from Democrats

B ST A “coum | om | co | ipioms-
43% 57% 52% 29% Tt 51%

Should have waited to negotiate
better terms from Democrats

FABO0405. Do you think it was right for Speaker of the House Mike Johnson to push these bills forward now or should he have waited to negotiate better terms from Democrats?
FABO0406. Do you think that this expenditure was necessary given world events or not really necessary right now? 42



3 IN 5 VOTERS THINK THE U.S. SHOULD STEP UP AND LEAD ON HARVARDCAR PO
GLOBAL AFFAIRS, WHILE A SIMILAR PROPORTION THINK EUROPE IS
NOT PAYING A FAIR SHARE OF DEFENSE SPENDING

Do you think this is a time the US should step up more to take
on world leadership to resolve difficult global problems and
conflicts or do you think that this is more of a time to retreat

from global involvement?

Do you think Europe is paying their fair share of expenditures for
defense or is Europe failing to pay its fair share?

B Time to set up more to take on world leadership and resolve difficult

problems and conflicts W Paying their fair share of expenditures for defense

B Time to retreat from global involvement

W Failing to pay its fair share

Ti k Id I hi Paying their fair sh f
ime to set u|? r.nore to take on world e?ders ip 71% 54% 61% aymgt. eir fair share o 54% 25% 31%
and resolve difficult problems and conflicts expenditures for defense
Time to retreat from global involvement 29% 46% 39% Failing to pay its fair share 46% 75% 69%

FABO0407. Do you think this is a time the US should step up more to take on world leadership to resolve difficult global problems and conflicts or do you think that this is more of a time to retreat from global involvement?
FABO0408. Do you think Europe is paying their fair share of expenditures for defense or is Europe failing to pay its fair share? 43



A MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK RUSSIA WILL ADVANCE ONTO HARVARD CARS D)L
OTHER COUNTRIES IF THEY ARE SUCCESSFUL IN UKRAINE

Do you think that if Russia is successful in Ukraine it will
advance onto other countries or is that not the case?

e cwmx | o | cor | moom
Will advance onto other countries 79% 69% 70%

m Will advance onto other countries W That is not the case

FAB0409. Do you think that if Russia is successful in Ukraine it will advance on other countries or is that not the case? 44



MOST VOTERS FAVOR NATO AND 3 IN 5 SAY THE ALLIANCE IS HARVARDCAR PO
EFFECTIVE AT DETERRING ATTACKS FROM ADVERSARIES

Do you favor or oppose NATO - the North Atlantic Treaty Is the NATO alliance an effective or ineffective way to
Organization - a defense grouping of 32 countries that deter attacks from countries such as Russia or Iran?
counts among its ranks the United States?

m Effective m Ineffective
W Favor W Oppose

" coumni | oo | —cor | ojorn

NTO0401. Do you favor or oppose NATO — the North Atlantic Treaty Organization — a defense grouping of 32 countries that counts among its ranks the United States?
NTO0402. Is the NATO alliance an effective or ineffective way to deter attacks from countries such as Russia or Iran?
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OVER 7 IN 10 VOTERS AGREE NATO RELIES TOO MUCH ON U.S. HARVARDCAR PO
FUNDING AND SAY THE U.S. SHOULD UPHOLD ITS COMMITMENT
TO DEFEND NATO ALLIES IF THEY ARE ATTACKED

Do you think NATO relies too much on US funding and the One of the founding principles of NATO is that if one NATO ally is
other allies are freeloading, or do you think the other NATO attacked, then it is considered that all of the NATO members have
allies are contributing enough to collective security? been attacked and they are obliged to come to each other’s defense.

Do you think the United States should or should not co

M Relies too much on NATO funding
W NATO allies are contributing enough m Should m Should not

o o | oor L moom “coumn | oew | cor | mojom
Relies too much on NATO funding 59% 85% 71% m 84% 66% 71%

NATO allies are contributing enough 41% 15% 29% m 16% 34% 29%

NTO0403. Do you think NATO relies too much on US funding and the other allies are freeloading, or do you think the other NATO allies are contributing enough to collective security?
NTO0404. One of the founding principles of NATO is that if one NATO ally is attacked, then it is considered that all of the NATO members have been attacked and they are obliged to come to each other’s defense. Do you think the United States should or
should not continue its commitment to defend other NATO allies if they are attacked? 46




TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY NATO COUNTRIES HAVE A HARVARDCAR PO
RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPORT UKRAINE AND ISRAEL AGAINST
AGGRESSORS

Do NATO countries have a responsibility to support Do NATO countries have a responsibility to support Israel
Ukraine against Russian aggression, or not? against Iranian aggression, or not?

M Responsibility to support Ukraine B No responsibility B Responsibility to support Israel againstIran B No responsibility

e cwwx L om | cor (oo [ cums | o | cor | moom
Responsibility to support Ukraine 75% 53% 70% Responsibility to support Israel against Iran 71% 68% 60%
No responsibility 25% 47% 30% No responsibility 29% 32% 40%

NTO0405. Do NATO countries have a responsibility to support Ukraine against Russian aggression, or not?
NTO0406. Do NATO countries have a responsibility to support Israel against Iranian aggression, or not? 47




MOST VOTERS SUPPORT INVITING UKRAINE AND ISRAEL TO NATO HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Do you support or oppose formally inviting Ukraine Do you support or oppose formally inviting Israel
to join NATO? to join NATO?

m Support (NET)  m Oppose (NET) m Support (NET) m Oppose (NET)

x| omw | cor (ooon R x| o | cor | moom

NTO0407. Do you support or oppose formally inviting Ukraine to join NATO?
NTO0408. Do you support or oppose formally inviting Israel to join NATO? 48




MORE VOTERS SAY ADMITTING UKRAINE TO NATO WILL END THE HARVARD CARS D)L
CONFLICT SOONER RATHER THAN ESCALATE, AND THE SAME
PROPORTION SAY INVITING ISRAEL WILL DETER IRAN

Do you think admitting Ukraine to NATO will help end the
conflict sooner or provoke an escalation in the war with
Russia?

W End the conflict sooner W Provoke an escalation

e cumx o | oo L mojom
End the conflict sooner 70% 52% 58%

NTO0411. Do you think admitting Ukraine to NATO will help end the conflict sooner or provoke an escalation in the war with Russia?
NTO0412. Should the United States push NATO to consider inviting Israel into the alliance to deter from further attacks by Iran?

HARRIS

Should the United States push NATO to consider inviting
Israel into the alliance to deter from further attacks by Iran?

B Yes B No

49



ISRAEL-HAMAS WAR




-I\;vag-(-:rLH(;I;ELSYOF VOTERS ARE FOLLOWING THE ISRAEL-HAMAS HARVARDCARS PO L

How closely are you paying attention
to the Israel-Hamas war?

%

66%

Following Very closely 14% 26% 23% 20% 22% 25%
m Not atall 43% closely
Mar: 64% Somewhat closely  48% 39% 43% 42% 40% 48%
Not very closely
Somewhat closely Not very closely 33% 25% 22% 29% 28% 24%
26%
Not at all 5% 10% 11% 8% 11% 3%

m Very closely

ISR1. How closely are you paying attention to the Israel-Hamas war? 51



A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS CONTINUE TO SUPPORT ISRAEL IN  HARVARD CAPS POLL
THE CONFLICT, AND TWO-THIRDS FEEL ISRAEL IS TRYING TO MINIMIZE

CASUALTIES

In this conflict do you support more Israel or more
Hamas?

Mar: 79%

M Israel EW Hamas

Column % Following
Israel closely cIoseI

57% 64% 75% 85% 91% 93% 80% 81%

m 43%  36% 25% 15% 9% 7% 20% 19%

IBAS: In this conflict do you support more Israel or more Hamas?
LE1: Do you think Israel is trying to avoid civilian casualties in fighting its war against Hamas or not trying to avoid such casualties?

HARRIS

Do you think Israel is trying to avoid civilian casualties in
fighting its war against Hamas or not trying to avoid such
casualties?

Mar: 66%

W Trying to avoid M Not trying to avoid

Foll
Column % 18-24 ollowing
Israel closely closely

Trymg to av0|d 64% 66% 62% 66% 72% 68% 70% 60%

\[o] 4 trymg  {o) av0|d 36% 34% 38% 34% 28% 32% 30% 40%

52



3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THEY WOULD FAVOR A CEASEFIRE WITH HAMAS IF HARVARD CAPS

THEY RELEASED ALL HOSTAGES AND WERE REMOVED FROM POWER

Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war
that would leave everyone in place, or do you think any ceasefire
should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas
removed from power?

Mar: 63%

B Favor unconditional ceasefire that would leave everyone in place

B Ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and
Hamas being removed from power

Foll
Column % 18-24 ollowing Not closely,
Israel closely

Favor uncondltlonal ceasefire that would leave everyone in place 67% 59% 46% 40% 24% 20% 39% 38%

Ceasefire fhould happen only after the release of all hostages and 33% 41% 5a% 60% 26% 80% 61% 62%
Hamas being removed from power

LE10: Do you favor an unconditional ceasefire in the Israel-Hamas war that would leave everyone in place, or do you think any ceasefire should happen only after the release of all hostages and Hamas removed from power?

POLL

53



MOST VOTERS AGREE HAMAS SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM GAZA, HARVARDCARS PO L

BUT ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER ISRAEL OR A NEW AUTHORITY SHOULD HARKE
ADMINISTER

Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza or does If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by
Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza? Israel, by the Palestinian Authority, or by some new
authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations?

Mar: 30%

Mar: 77%

Mar: 36%

22%

Mar: 34%

. Administered by | I
B Allowed to continue to run Gaza W AGMINisterec by srae
B Removed from running Gaza

W Administered by the Palestinian Authority
W Administered by some new authority set up with Arab nations

Foll
Column % 18-24 Following Column % ollowing
Israel closely cIoser Israel closely cIoser

Allowed to

30% 44% 39% 33% 36% 26% 38% 29%

continue to run 53% 40% 27% 21% 8% 7% 26% 14%

Gaza Palestinian Authority 50% 37% 30% 30% 21% 24% 30% 28%

Removed from o o o o o o o o .

S 47% 60% 73% 79% 92% 93% 74% 86% Nc.aw authorltY set up 20% 19% 31% 37% 43%  50% 3% 43%
with Arab nations

LE11: Should Hamas be allowed to continue to run Gaza or does Hamas need to be removed from running Gaza?

LE12: If Hamas is removed, should Gaza be administered by Israel, by the Palestinian Authority or by some new authority set up through negotiations with Arab nations? 54



A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK ISRAEL SHOULD MOVE HARVARDCARS PO L

FORWARD WITH AN OPERATION IN RAFAH TO FINISH THE WAR ARKD

Should Israel move forward with an operation in Rafah to finish the war with
Hamas, doing its best to avoid civilian casualties even though there will be
casualties, or should it back off now and allow Hamas to continue running Gaza?

W Move forward with an operation in
Rafah

m Back off now and allow Hamas to
continue running Gaza

Following Not
Column % 18-24 Israel
closely
closely

:\:;\;(:afrc:rward with an operation 57% 65% 70% 70% 75% 84% 77% 63%

43% 35% 30% 30% 25% 16% 23% 37%
to continue running Gaza

ISR0401. Should Israel move forward with an operation in Rafah to finish the war with Hamas, doing its best to avoid civilian casualties even though there will be casualties, or should it back off now and allow Hamas to continue running Gaza?
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FAKE QUESTION ALERT! THE FRAMING OF QUESTIONS MATTERS. HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Do you favor or oppose a permanent ceasefire in Gaza? Would you favor or oppose that ceasefire if it meant that
Hamas was allowed to continue to hold hostages and

Hamas were to continue to run Gaza?

H Favor

m Oppose

m Favor m Oppose

Following
65+ Israel
closely

Following
Column % Israel Not
closely SR
Column %
59% 67% 70% 74% 74% 70% 70% 71%
BB s 5% 39% 28% 20% 11%  35%

OLILECIN 41% 33% 30% 26% 26% 30% 30%  29% 34% 45% 61% 72% 80% 89%  65%

ISR0403. Would you favor or oppose that ceasefire if it meant that Hamas was allowed to continue to hold hostages and Hamas were to continue to run Gaza?

Not
closely

27%
73%
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MOST VOTERS THINK HAMAS IS MOSTLY TO BLAME FOR THE CRISIS IN HARVARD CARS D)L
GAZA, AND ARE SPLIT ON THE ACCURACY OF CASUALTIES COMING
OUT OF GAZA

Do you think the crisis in Gaza is created mostly by Israel Do you think the number of 30,000 casualties in Gaza
or mostly by Hamas? supplied by Hamas is accurate or is exaggerated by the
group?

Mar: 47%

Mar: 67%

B Mostly Israel B Mostly Hamas M Accurate M Exaggerated
Following Following
Column % Not closely Column % | 18-24
Israel closely Israel closely cIoser

Mostly Israel 49% 43% 39% 32% 16% 14% 30% 29% 58% 62% 61% 52% 40% 40% 51% 49%
\“ISAAETGEY 51% 57% 61% 68% 84% 86% 70% 71% Exaggerated 2% 38% 39% 48% 60% 60% 49% 51%

ISR0308: Do you think the crisis in Gaza is created mostly by Israel or mostly by Hamas?
ISR0309: Do you think the number of 30,000 casualties in Gaza supplied by Hamas is accurate or is exaggerated by the group? 57



VOTERS ARE SPLIT OVER WHETHER BIDEN’S ISRAEL POLICY IS BASED FRSR PIS
ONLY ON CONCERN FOR U.S. NATIONAL INTEREST, OR ALSO CONCERN
FOR DOMESTIC POLITICS AND HIS RE-ELECTION

Do you think Biden's policy toward Israel is being directed
just by what's best for US National interest in a safe and
secure Israel or also by the perceived domestic politics for
his re-election and threats from the Democratic base.

W Only US national interest in Israel W Also by Domestic politics

Column % 18-24 Following
Israel closely cIoser

OnIy us natlonal interest in Israel WAV S 66% 54% 41% 47% 44% 50% 56%

Also by Domestic politics 25% 34% 46% 59% 53% 56% 50% 44%

ISR0411. Do you think Biden’s policy toward Israel is being directed just by what’s best for US National interest in a safe and secure Israel or also by the perceived domestic politics for his re-election and threats from the Democratic base.

POLL
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IRAN ATTACK



3 IN 4 VOTERS THINK IRAN IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OCT. 7 ATTACKS, HARVARD CAPS POLL

AND MOST SAY IRAN IS TO BLAME FOR THE ESCALATING CONFLICT ARKES

Do you think that Iran is responsible for the attacks on Who do you blame more for the escalating conflict in the
Israel by Hamas and Hezbollah or do you think Iran is not Middle East: Israel or Iran?

really behind these attacks?

B Responsible  ® Not Responsible B Israel ®mIran
Foll I I| N
Column % 18-24 Following Column % |18-24 g5+ |Following Israel| ~ Not
Israel closely cIoser closely closely

53% 47% 40% 31% 17% 16% 32% 30%

m 47% 53% 60% 69% 83% 84% 68% 70%

Respon5|ble 59% 66% 69% 75% 84% 87% 81% 65%

Not Responsible 41% 34% 31% 25% 16% 13% 19% 35%

IRANO0401. Do you think that Iran is responsible for the attacks on Israel by Hamas and Hezbollah or do you think Iran is not really behind these attacks?
IRANO402. Who do you blame more for the escalating conflict in the Middle East: Israel or Iran?
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A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS FEAR IRAN IS A DANGER GLOBALLY HARVARD CARS D)L
AND AGREE IRAN SHOULD BE STOPPED FROM HAVING NUCLEAR
WEAPONS

Do you think Iran is a danger to the US and the Middle Do you think that Iran should be allowed to have nuclear
East or is it not really a major danger? weapons or that it must be stopped from having nuclear
weapons?

m Danger mNotadanger m Allowed to have nuclear weapons B Stopped from having nuclear weapons
Following Not Following Not
Column % Israel Column % Israel
closely closely
closely closely

Danger 67% 65% 73% 82% 88% 91% 81% 78% AIIowed to have

nuclear weapons
s s o 8% 1% % 19% 2% P

Stopped from havin
S5 N 43% 64% 74% 80% 92% 96%  77%  84%
nuclear weapons
IRAN0403. Do you think Iran is a danger to the US and the Middle East or is it not really a major danger?

IRANO404. Do you think that Iran should be allowed to have nuclear weapons or that it must be stopped from having nuclear weapons? 61

57% 36% 26% 20% 8% 4% 23% 16%



2 IN 3 VOTERS AGREE NEGOTIATING WOULD NOT WORK WITH IRAN HARVARDCAR PO
AND THE BEST WAY TO PREVENT IRAN FROM OBTAINING NUCLEAR
WEAPONS ARE SANCTIONS AND ISOLATION

Do you think the best way to stop Iran from obtaining Do you think it is possible to negotiate a deal with Iran to
nuclear weapons is to negotiate a deal with it if possible stop it from obtaining nuclear weapons or would they
or to place sanctions, isolate it and put a heavy cost to violate any such deal and develop them anyway?

them of pursuing such weapons?

m Negotiate a deal with it

W Place sanctions, isolate it and put a heavy cost to pursuing nuclear weapons W Possible to negotiate a deal W They will violate any such deal
Followin Followin
Column % & Column % &
Israel closely cIoseI Israel closely cIoser

() 0, 0, [v) 0, 0, o) 0,
Negotlate a deal with it 60% 46% 40% 31% 21% 18% 33% 32% Possible to 57% 49% 49% 31% 5%  17% 38% 9%
negotiate a deal

Place sanctions, isolate it
and p,.ltaheavycostto 40% 54% 60% 69% 79% 82% 67% 68% They will violate 43% 51% 51% 69% 75% 83% 62% A
pursuing nuclear weapons any such deal

IRANO0405. Do you think the best way to stop Iran from obtaining nuclear weapons is to negotiate a deal with it if possible or to place sanctions, isolate it and put a heavy cost to them of pursuing such weapons?
IRANO406. Do you think it is possible to negotiate a deal with Iran to stop it from obtaining nuclear weapons or would they violate any such deal and develop them anyway?
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A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE US SHOULD SANCTION HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

IRAN'S OIL AND BLOCK IT FROM THE MARKET

Should the US sanction Iran oil to block it from the market or should
it continue to let Iran sell its oil?

Column % 18-24 Following
Israel closely, closel

Sanction Iranian 0|I 50 58% 66% 75% 75% 85% 74% 64%

Continue to 'et'ra" 50% 42% 34% 25% 25% 15%  26% 36%
sell its oil

W Sanction lranian oil B Continue to let Iran sell its oil

IRANO0407: Should the US sanction Iran oil to block it from the market or should it continue to let Iran sell its oil? 63



ANTISEMITISM &

CAMPUS PROTESTS




7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY THERE IS A GREAT DEAL OF ANTISEMITISM ON HARVARD CARS D)L
CAMPUSES TODAY; 6 IN 10 SAY THE SAME IS TRUE FOR
ISLAMOPHOBIA.

Is there a great deal of antisemitism on campuses or has
this been exaggerated?

Is there a great deal of Islamophobia on campuses or has
that been exaggerated?

W There is a great deal of antisemitism on campuses

W There is a great deal of islamophobia on campuses
W This has been exaggerated

W This has been exaggerated

Column % 18-24 g5+ | Following | Not Column % 18-24 g5+ | Following | Not
Israel closely [ closely Israel closely| closely
UL RGN s 0% 61% 70% 77% 78%  72% YT hereis a great deal of 62% 62% 53% 62%
antisemitism on campuses islamophobia on campuses
AN EL LW RSEEEE CICE 44% 40% 39% 30% 23% 22% 28% 38%

ILVBUETENGNSEEEEEICOM 38% 38% 47% 38% 38% 46% 38% 48%
COL0401. Is there a great deal of antisemitism on campuses or has this been exaggerated?

COL0402. Is there a great deal of Islamophobia on campuses or has that been exaggerated?

62% 54% 62% 52%
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A MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY IT IS UNSAFE FOR JEWISH STUDENTS TO HARVARDCAR PO
WEAR RELIGIOUS SYMBOLS ON CAMPUS

Do you think Jewish students are safe on campuses and Do you think Muslim students are safe on campuses and can
can openly wear Jewish stars and other symbols of being openly wear head coverings and other symbols of being
Jewish or would that be unsafe right now? Muslim or would that be unsafe right now?

m Jewish students are safe on campuses and can openly wear Jewish symbols W Muslim students are safe on campuses and can openly wear Muslim

symbols
B That would be unsafe right now

B That would be unsafe right now

Following Following
Column % 18-24 65+ Israel Not Column % Israel ot
closely closely
closely closely

Safe on campuses

Safe on campuses
EWCREQGIENIATYTET 77% 59% 46% 33% 21% 16% 38% 36% ELCKCHET AT 79% 60% 49% 42% 40% 40% 55% 36%

Jewish symbols Muslim symbols

23% 41% 54% 67% 79% 84% 62% 64% 21% 40% 51% 58% 60% 60% 45% 64%
right now right now

COL0403. Do you think Jewish students are safe on campuses and can openly wear Jewish stars and other symbols of being Jewish or would that be unsafe right now?
COL0404. Do you think Muslim students are safe on campuses and can openly wear head coverings and other symbols of being Muslim or would that be unsafe right now?
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TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY HIGHER ED LEADERS ARE NOT DOING
ENOUGH TO PREVENT ANTISEMITISM

Are the leaders of private higher-education institutions
doing enough to prevent antisemitism and hatred of Jews
on university campuses today or not?

W Doing enough to prevent antisemitism ® Not doing enough

Followin
o €l Not
Column % Israel
closely
closely

Doing enough to

63% 56% 44% 31% 22% 20% 36% 37%
prevent antisemitism

37% 44% 56% 69% 78% 80% 64%  63%

COLO0405. Are the leaders of private higher-education institutions doing enough to prevent antisemitism and hatred of Jews on university campuses today or not?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL
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4 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THOSE WHO CALL FOR VIOLENCE OR ENGAGE IN HARVARD CARS D)L
VIOLENT ANTISEMITIC PROTESTS SHOULD BE SUSPENDED

Should students and professors who call for violence towards Should students and professors who engage in violent antisemitic
Jews be suspended from these institutions or not? protests be suspended from these institutions or not?

m Suspended ® Not suspended

m Suspended ® Not suspended

Following Following
Not
Column % Israel clzsoetl Column % 18-24 Israel closely
closely y closely

Suspended 59% 65% 78% 84% 89% 92% 83% 75% Suspended 73% 67% 83% 8% 88% 94% 84%  81%

COL0406. Should students and professors who call for violence towards Jews be suspended from these institutions or not?
COL0407. Should students and professors who engage in violent antisemitic protests be suspended from these institutions or not? 68




2 IN 3 VOTERS SEE A PROBLEM WITH WHAT HIGHER LEARNING HARVARDCAR PO
INSTITUTIONS ARE TEACHING STUDENTS THESE DAYS

Are our institutions of higher learning functioning well or is
there a problem with what they are teaching kids today?

Column % 18-24 g5+ | Following | Not
Israel closely |closely
Functioning well 53% 48%  45%  34%  23%  26% 38% 32%

There is a problem with what L R - . 62% 68%
they are teaching today

W Functioning well

MW There is a problem with what they are teaching today

COL0408. Are our institutions of higher learning functioning well or is there a problem with what they are teaching kids today? 69



VOTERS WHO SAY THERE IS A PROBLEM IN HIGHER ED IDENTIFY THE
PROBLEM AS RACIALLY DIVISIVE OR ANTI-AMERICAN TEACHINGS, AND

NOT HAVING ENOUGH TEACHERS ACROSS THE POLITICAL SPECTRUM

Is the problem with higher learning institutions any of the following...

Among those who think there is a problem with what higher learning institutions are teaching

Teaching theories that racially divide us

Having teachers thatare all on oneside
of the political spectrum not all sides

Teaching theories that promote anti-
Americanism

Teaching theories that promote
antisemitism

Teaching theories that run counter to
freedom of speech and tolerance

Failing to be rigorous in teaching and
grading

None of the following . 9%

QNEW. Is that problem any of the following? Select up to two reasons.

34%

40% Teaching theories that racially divide us
Teaching theories that promote anti-
Americanism

Having teachers that are all on one side
of the political spectrum not all sides

Teaching theories that promote
antisemitism

Teaching theories that run counter to
freedom of speech and tolerance

Failing to be rigorous in teaching and
grading

None of the following

37%

27%

22%

15%

42%

22%

2%

26%

24%

37%

26%

19%

15%

16%

49%

31%

27%

27%

22%

13%

9%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

45%

35%

34%

27%

22%

16%

3%

46%

33%

34%

26%

21%

9%

10%

35%

40%

39%

32%

25%

10%

7%

POLL

Following
Israel
closely

41%

36%

35%

29%

26%

11%

5%

Not
closely

37%

27%

32%

24%

17%

15%

16%
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AMERICANS &

THEIR INSTITUTIONS




MOST VOTERS FEEL CONNECTED WITH FRIENDS/FAMILY AND HARVARD CAPS () | |
JOYFUL AT LEAST HALF OF THEIR DAYS. DEMS REPORT HIGHER
RATES OF ANXIETY

In the last two weeks, would you say you have felt the following % Nearly every day

nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, not at all?

Feeling of Connection with
friends and family

Feeling of Connection with
friends and family

38% 29% 24% 9%

41% 39% 33%

Joy 33% 29% 27%

Joy 30% 29% 10%

Sense of enjoyment of life
through sports, entertainment 26% pYi74 14%
or other way of enjoying

Sense of enjoyment of life
through sports, entertainment [WASFS 25% 25%
or other way of enjoying

Sense of satisfaction or

. Sense of satisfaction or
accomplishment

accomplishment

26% 28% 13% 29% 26% 23%

Nervous, anxious or on edge 15% 21% 32%

Nervous, anxious or on edge 21% 13% 12%

Feeling down, depressed or
hopeless

Feeling down, depressed or
hopeless

14% 17% 41%

19% 13% 11%

H Nearly every day ® More than half the days
®m On several days m Not at all

QNEW. In the last two weeks, would you say you have felt the following nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, not at all? 72



THE MILITARY AND POLICE ARE REGULARLY TRUSTED BY MORE THAN  HARVARD CAPS ()| |-
2 IN 3 AMERICANS, THE FBI AND SUPREME COURT ARE TRUSTED BY
OVER HALF, WHILE OTHER INSTITUTIONS ARE NOT AS TRUSTED

Next, we'd like to ask you about trust and American institutions:
Do you trust these institutions all of the time, most of the time, % All of the time or most of the time

some of the time or never?

Column %

The polc — VRN I
The FBI ° 9

The Supreme Court 31% 15% 51% 599 50%
The President 25% 29% 72% 25% 38%
. . . Social Media o o o
Social Media Companies 11% 37% 35% P — 37% 25% 20%

m All of the time Most of the time

W Some of the time m Never

EXP0401. Do you trust these institutions all of the time, most of the time, some of the time or never? 73



VOTERS SAY THAT THE RIGHT TO VOTE, RIGHT TO PRIVACY, AND HARVARD CAPS ()| |
RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL ARE MOST IMPORTANT TO BEING AMERICAN

How important or unimportant do you think each of the following

. . . . % Very important
principles are to being an American?

| cowms
Right to vote 78% 16%  492% 78% 79% 77%
Right to a fair trial by jury 77% 16% 4%3% 76% 79% 75%
Freed om to pursue life, liberty and happiness 76% 18% 5%2% 76% 76% 73%
Freed om of speech/ freed om of expression 74% 20% 492% 71% 78% 72%
Freed om of religion/ freedom to worship 74% 17% 7% 2% 70% 78% 73%
No imprisonment without due process 69% 24% 6%2% 67% 69% 70%
Freedom from \::;:i}::l:ss seizuresand 68% 23% 7% 3% 67% 68% 67%

Right against self-incrimination 65% 27% 7%2%

Freed om of the press 64% 26% 7% 2%

Right to petition the governmentto provide o o /90,
relief for a wrong 64% 28% 6%2%

Right against self-incrimination 66% 67% 60%
Freedom of the press 66% 64% 62%

Right to petition the government to provide relief for a wrong 65% 62% 65%

Right to run for elected office 64% 27% 7%2%

Right to run for elected office 63% 66% 64%

Freedom of assembly/freedom to protest 62% 28% 8% 2%8 Freedom of assembly/freedom to protest 64% 60% 62%

Right to bear arms/ Second Amendment rights 57% 26% 11% 6% W Right to bear arms/ Second Amendment rights 43% 75% 54%

m Very important m Somewhat important m Not that important m Not at all important

AU0401. How important or unimportant do you think each of the following principles are to being an American? 74



9 IN 10 VOTERS ACROSS PARTY ID AGREE THE GOVERNMENT NEEDS

TO DRAW THE BEST IDEAS FROM BOTH PARTIES AND FOCUS ON
FINDING SOLUTIONS

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

We need a government that draws the
best people and ideas from both parties

Our politics has become too much about
fighting and not enough about finding
solutions

Bipartisan compromise is better than
single party control of the government

Bipartisan compromise is better than
gridlock

| prefer politicians who compromise and
get things done, rather than standing on
prindple and not acting

Differences between the two parties have
become so great that bipartisanship on
bigissues is no longer possible

Our differences have become so deep that
we cannot compromise but must work to
defeat those who disagree with us

| prefer politicians who stand on prind ple
over those who compromise, even ifit
means nothing happens

45%

39%

44%

38%

35%

31%

m Strongly agree

m Somewhat disagree

AU0402. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

61%

40%

43%

36%

41%

37%

33%

m Somewhat agree

m Strongly disagree

30%

7%

8%2%

14% 4%

15%

17%

19%

pL

5%

5%

9%

11%

We need a government that draws the best people
and ideas from both parties

Our politics has become too much about fighting
and not enough about finding solutions

Bipartisan compromise is better than single party
control of the government

Bipartisan compromise is better than gridlock

| prefer politicians who compromise and get things
done, rather than standing on principle and not
acting

Differences between the two parties have become
so great that bipartisanship on big issues is no
longer possible

Our differences have become so deep that we
cannot compromise but must work to defeat those
who disagree with us

| prefer politicians who stand on principle over
those who compromise, even if it means nothing
happens

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

95%

88%

86%

89%

87%

77%

75%

65%

% Agree

88%

92%

82%

79%

73%

82%

75%

70%

POLL

D
92%
91%

84%

77%

80%
75%
64%

56%
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FREEDOM, EQUALITY, AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ARE IMPORTANT TO HARVARD CAPS POLL
VOTERS o

American Values Ranked in Order of Importance
Ranked from 1 Being Most Important, 2 Being Second Most Important, and so on...

Average

| o | cor oo
3.4 3.4 3.3 3.4

FREEDOM (Average=3.4) 25% 17% 15% 12% 11% 8%
EQUALITY (Average=3.9) 14% 17% 16% 15% 11% 14% EQUALITY 3.9 3.4 4.4 3.7
ECONOMIC SECURITY (Average=3.7) 16% 15% 16% 17% 11%  11% EESS' :Iwc 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.7
MORALITY (Average=4.0) b3 14% 16% 15% 16% k(72N MORALITY 4.0 4.2 3.8 4.0
INDIVIDUALISM (Average=4.8) B/ LA (174 14% 21% 23% INDIVIDUALISM 4.8 4.9 4.7 4.8
SOCIAL ORDER (Average=40) [EPI3 17% 14% 14% E5 2 SOCIAL ORDER 4.0 3.8 4.2 4.1
PATRIOTISM 4.2 4.6 3.8 4.2

PATRIOTISM (Average=4.2) 14% 12% 11% 13% 15% 19%

m MOSTIMPORTANT m2 m3 m4 m5 6 LEAST IMPORTANT

MDO0401. Now, we will show you a list of values, such as freedom, equality, and so forth. From the list of values, please rank the values in order of their importance to you, such that the value you rank first is the most important to you, the value you rank
second the second highest rank is the second most important to you, and so on. 76



